1
3Mor2A-07, IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond.
Nb3Sn wire fabrication using rod-in-tube method
with a diffusion couple of Nb and Sn alloy with co-
addition of Cu and Zn
Nobuya Banno, Koki Asai, and Tsuyoshi Yagai
Abstract—Large-scale devices, such as the next generation high
energy particle accelerator project, demand the enhancement of

A
/m
m
2
)
Magnetic field (T)
4.2 K
650
o
C x 100 h
1
3Mor2A-07, IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Ballarino and L. Bottura, “Targets for R&D on Nb3Sn conductor for
high energy physics,” IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity,
vol. 25, no. 3, p. 6000906, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2015.2390149.
[2] D. Schoerling et al., “The 16 T Dipole Development Program for FCC
and HE-LHC,” IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 29,
no. 5, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2019.2900556.
[3] A. Ballarino et al., “The CERN FCC conductor development program: a
worldwide effort for the future generation of high-field magnets,” IEEE
Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 29, no. 5, p. 6000709,
Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2019.2896469.
[4] H. Utoh, “Magnet design for JA DEMO,” in Japan-US Workshop on
Fusion Reactor Design and Critical Issues of Fusion Engineering, May
2022. [Online]. Available: https://vltfusion.org/wp-
content/uploads/2022/04/Magnet-design-for-JA-
DEMO_20220328_HU_v3.pdf
[5] H. Utoh et al., “Design study of superconducting TF coil concept with
rectangular conductor layer winding with high manufacturability and
insulation reliability for JA DEMO,” presented at MT-27, p. WED-OR3-
201-03, 2021, [Online]. Available:
[6] K. Tobita et al., “Japan’s efforts to develop the concept of JA DEMO
during the past decade,” Fusion Science and Technology, vol. 75, no. 5,
pp. 372–383, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1080/15361055.2019.1600931.
[7] J. A. Parrell, Y. Zhang, M. B. Field, P. Cisek, and S. Hong, “High field
Nb3Sn conductor development at Oxford superconducting technology,”
IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 13, no. 2 III, pp.
3470–3473, Jun. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2003.812360.
[8] J. A. Parrell et al., “Internal tin Nb3Sn conductors engineered for fusion
and particle accelerator applications,” in IEEE Transactions on Applied
Superconductivity, Jun. 2009, pp. 2573–2579. doi:
10.1109/TASC.2009.2018074.
[9] M. B. Field, Y. Zhang, H. Miao, M. Gerace, and J. A. Parrell, “Optimizing
Nb3Sn conductors for high field applications,” IEEE Transactions on
Applied Superconductivity, vol. 24, no. 3, p. 6001105, Jun. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2013.2285314.
[10] S. Kawashima et al., “Development of a high current density distributed
tin method Nb3Sn wire,” IEEE Transactions on Applied
Superconductivity, vol. 30, no. 1, p. 6000105, Jan. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2019.2915307.
[11] N. Banno, T. Morita, T. Yagai, S. Kawashima, and Y. Murakami,
“Fundamental study on the effect of Zn addition into Cu matrix in DT
method Nb3Sn conductors,” IEEE Transactions on Applied
Superconductivity, vol. 30, no. 4, p. 6000705, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2020.2972209.
[12] V. R. Nazareth, M. D. Sumption, X. Peng, E. Gregory, M. J. Tomsic, and
E. W. Collings, “Characterization of the A15 layer growth and micro
structure for varying heat treatments in Nb3Sn tube type composites,”
IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 18, no. 2, pp.
1005–1009, Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2008.922464.
[13] X. Peng et al., “Strain and magnetization properties of high subelement
count tube-type Nb3Sn strands,” IEEE Transactions on Applied
Superconductivity, vol. 21, no. 3 PART 3, pp. 2559–2562, Jun. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2010.2100013.

01/csmm.xingchen_xu_dissertation-1.pdf
[24] C. Segal, C. Tarantini, P. J. Lee, and D. C. Larbalestier, “Improvement of
small to large grain A15 ratio in Nb3Sn PIT wires by inverted multistage
heat treatments,” IOP Conf Ser Mater Sci Eng, vol. 279, no. 1, p. 012019,
Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/279/1/012019.
[25] N. Banno, “Low-temperature superconductors: Nb3Sn, Nb3Al, and NbTi,”
Superconductivity, vol. 6, p. 100047, Jun. 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.supcon.2023.100047.
[26] T. Morita, T. Yagai, and N. Banno, “Impact of Ti-doping position on
Nb3Sn layer formation in internal Sn-processed Nb3Sn superconducting
wires,” Cryogenics (Guildf), vol. 122, p. 103420, Mar. 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.cryogenics.2022.103420.
[27] N. Banno, Y. Miyamoto, and K. Tachikawa, “Multifilamentary Nb3Sn
wires fabricated through internal diffusion process using brass matrix,”
IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 26, no. 3, p.
6001504, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2016.2531123.
[28] C. Sanabria, M. Field, P. J. Lee, H. Miao, J. Parrell, and D. C. Larbalestier,
“Controlling Cu-Sn mixing so as to enable higher critical current densities
in RRP® Nb3Sn wires,” Supercond Sci Technol, vol. 31, no. 6, p. 64001,
Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1088/1361-6668/aab8dd.